
Pride Day Should Be Every Day

UM 
ir

Iw»

Th« Nyssa Oat« City Journal, Nyssa, Oragon

COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS

Displaying Johnny Horizon 
Bags, furnished by the Bureau 
of Land Management to pick up 
trash and litter are some of 
the Elementary Pride Day 
workers.

Nyssa Elementary School had 
Pride Day, Friday, April 28.

The 6th graders cleaned in town. 
The 5th graders cleaned up our 
city parks, 4th graders weeded 
flower beds on the school 
grounds.

The 3rd graders picked up 
litter around the high school 
grounds and football bleachers.

While the 2nd graders spent 
their time flying kites and pic­
king up litter on the playground.

This is to ask you one thing. 
We have cleaned up what we 
littered and will try to quit 
littering. SO WILL YOU? 
--Leah Condon, 4th grade

31 percent successful in bag* 
ging a deer. Hunters reported 
taking 47,240 mule deer and 40^ 
560 blacktails. About 39,400 of 
the mule deer and 32,570 of 
the blacktails were bucks. The 
total take was about 13,800 ani­
mals less than the 101,600 deer 
taken in 1970. The reduction was 
entirely in the take of mule 
deer while the take of black­
tails was up considerably from 
the previous year, indicating a 
comeback in blacktail numbers.

McKean said that the 1971 
season was excellent in terms 
of hunter conduct although some 
acts of vandalism and illegal 
hunting were reported. He said 
that more and more hunters are 
becoming aware of their re­
sponsibilities afield and are re­
porting illegal acts whenever 
they are witnessed. Nimrods 
were alsocareful withfireswith 
only a minimum number re­
ported during the long hunting 
season.

A complete summary of the 
1971 big game harvest will be 
published in the May issue of 
the Game Bulletin.

Big Game Hunters 
Report Fair 1971 Season 

Elk hunters enjoyed a good 
1971 season but deer hunters 
experienced only fair results, 
according to reports of nim­
rods responding to the annual 
hunter questionnaire survey re­
cently completed by the Game 
Commission.

A capsule summary of the 
big game harvest for 1971 shows 
that around 377,000 licensed 
hunters took87,800deer, 10,270 
elk, 708 antelope, 1,880 black 
bear, 2 bighorn sheep, and 18 
mountain lion.

John McKean, state game 
director, said that last year’s 
outlook for deer hunting was not 
optimistic. Black-tailed deer 
were still recovering from the 
severe winter mortality of 
1968-69 and antlerless hunts 
were greatly curtailed. Also, 
mule deer herds in eastern Ore­
gon were down considerably as 
a result of poor fawn survival. 
Antlerless permits in eastern 
Oregon were also reduced or 
eliminated in most areas.

According to hunter reports, 
about 279,000 nimrods partici­
pated in the deer season with

Bird Hunters Have Fair Year
Upland bird and waterfowl 

hunters enjoyed fair hunting 
success during the fall months 
of 1971 with a reported take 
of just over 1,418,300 birds of 
all species. This is the success 
figure reported by nimrods 
through the annual questionnaire 
survey recently completed by 
the Game Commission.

Just over 80,700 shotgun en­
thusiasts took after upland game 
birds and small game last fall 
and reported taking 830,700up­
land birds and over 13,000 
squirrels. This was a drop 
from the more than one million 
birds taken in 1970. The re­
duced harvest was unifurm in 
all species with the exception 
of grouse and Hungarian par­
tridge where the take was appro 
ximately the same as the pre­
vious year.

More than 57,000 nimrods 
participated in the waterfowl 
season and reported taking just 
WWWVWWWVWWVk 

AHS NEWS
By Adrian GAA

Adrian student body elections 
were held Friday. The results 
are as follows: Dick Cameron, 
president; Mike Condra, vice 
president; Vickie Lane, secre­
tary; Julie Ishida, treasurer; 
Dennis Beebe, sergeant at 
arms; Kathy Salomon, school 
board representative; Connie 
Campbell, reporter.

Varsity cheerleaders chosen 
for the 1972-73 season were 
Nancy Timmerman (head) , 
Fonda Walker, Connie Camp-' 
bell, and Shana Munn.

Junior Varsity cheerleaders 
chosen were Cindy Osborn, B. 
J. Wenke, and Tinley Howell.

Roberta Asumendi 
chosen 1972 May Queen.

The F.H.A. is making plans 
for their annual fashion show 
to be held soon.

LOCAL BOYS PLACE

over 587,600 ducks, geese, and 
other waterfowl. The number of 
ducks taken totaled just over 
525, 800, geese more than 
57,400, and snipe more than 
14,300.

The following table shows up­
land game and waterfowl hunting 
results for 1971.
Species Birds Number of

Taken Hunters
Pheasants 167,915 54,400
Quail 179,050 27,296
Chukar
Partridge 148,146 23,088
Hungarian
Partridge 24,074 6,614
Grouse 43,193 15,825
Sage Grouse 3,102 2,068
Doves 180,757 17,508
Pigeons 84,318 10,798
Squirrels 13,059 4,064
Turkeys 168 1,900
Ducks 525,822 55,050
Geese 47.450) 25,300
Snipe 14,334 4,137

NHS CALENDAR

TODAY, MAY 4 - Baseball,

was

IN JUDO TOURNEY
The Ore-Ida Judo Club of 

Ontario held an Intramural 
Tournament Thursday, April 
27.

Nyssa area boys emerging as 
winners in the tournament were:

Tom Okai, first in the 14- 
year old lightweight division.

Colin Takatori, first in the 
12-year old heavyweight divi­
sion.

Phillip Keveren, first in the 
10-year old heavyweight divi­
sion.

Sherman Takatori, second in 
the 10-year old heavyweight di­
vision.

five

Nyssa Beats
Weiser, 15-5

Ron Moffis scattered
Weiser High hits and pitched 
Nyssa High to a 15-5 abbrevia­
ted five-inningSRV baseball win 
Friday at Weiser.

Nyssa is now 6-7 overall and 
1-2 in league to 1-11 and 1-3 
for the Wolverines.

The Bulldogs powered out 11 
hits off a pair of Weiser hur- 
lers with Rod Lewis slapping 
a homer in the attack. Greg 
Pence had 2 for 3 with three 
rbi as did the Bulldog catcher 
Dean Sappe.

Nyssa . . . .054 24—15 11 4
Weiser . . .301 10— 5 5 5

Moffis and Sappe, Woods, 
Stone (4) and Pence. L—Woods 
HR — Lewis, Nyssa.

BAWLING

fate material must be removed 
from the basement of the Mal­
heur County Courthouse.

Approved by Motion that all 
Departments having material In 
the basement arrange for pro­
per storage or remove material 
within sixty days.

Approved by Motion to pay 
Waldo Forsman $2.00 per hour 
for extra time necessary in 
case of an emergency only.

Meeting adjourned.
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING - 
MARCH 2, 1972:

Court met with Judge Ellis 
White presiding and Commis­
sioners Emil Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

Glenn Ward presented a pe­
tition to incorporate the City 
of Nyssa.

Approved by Motion to run 
Legal Notice in Gate City Journ­
al for hearing to be held in Nys­
sa Fire House March 28, 1972 
at 12:00 A.M. Notice to be in 
newspaper March 8th & 16th.

Approved by Motion that the 
County Court accept the resig­
nation of Edna Blaylock as Mal­
heur County Health Nurse, Ef­
fective March 31, 1972.

Approved by Motion to accept 
the resignation of Edith Knott 
as Secretary of the Malheur 
County Health Department, ef­
fective March 31, 1972.

Court met with Representative 
of City of Vale in regard to 
Contract for Police Protection.

Meeting adjourned.
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING - 
MARCH 8, 1972:

Court met with Judge Ellis 
White presiding and Commis­
sioners Emil Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

Approved by Motion that 
County Court approve Kanrich 
Subdivision No. 2 Plat.

Court met with representa­
tives from B.L.M. - Richard 
Russell - Mr. George Gurr - 
Marlin Jones, in regard to graz­
ing funds. Proposal that BLM 
& Advisory Board take money 
for major projects - approxi­
mately ten projects a year. 
Balance to be turned over to

M ■■ ■■ M ■■ M M County and pro-rated and de­
posited by Treasurer for inter­
est. County to disburse fund on 
Requisition.

The County Court in conjunc­

PATRIOTS LEAGUE

20Nyssa Welding 48
Muir Roberts 46 22 tion with the 4-H Empire Build­
Susnet Market 41 27 ers and Boy Scouts of Mal­
White Satin 38 30 heur County hereby proclaim
Sugar Bowl 32.5 35.5 Saturday, April 29 as Pride
Idaho First Nat’l 31.5 36.5 Day '72. It Is their request
Paulus Jewelry 30 38 that all citizens join in this
Olympic 28 40 effort to create a sense of civic
Wilsons 24 44 pride through cleaning up litter
Eders 21 47 on the public roads and parks.

This is the end of second half Order No. 21 Approved.
of league play.

Team game and series: Muir 
Roberts, 1002/2822.

High games and series; Diane 
Jennings, 234/572; Phoebe Sny­
der, 203/205/558; Earlene Jen­
nings, 201; Bev Morrison, 549.

Bowlers of the week: Diane 
Jennings, 572, scratch; Vivian 
Jones, 610, handicap.

0 0 0

MONDAY NIGHT MIXED

48.5
40.5
36.5

35
34
33
33
33

32.5
30
28
24

and series:

19.5
27.5
31.5

33
34
35
35
35

35.5
38
40
44

here, 4 p.m.
FRIDAY, MAY 5 - Sr. High

Dance, multipurpose room, 7
p.m.

MAY 5 4 6 - SRV Track
Meet at Weiser, all day

SATURDAY, MAY 6 - Dou­
ble header baseball at John Day, 
‘ p.m.

Golf at Prineville
GAA Outing
MONDAY, MAY 8 - Modern

Problems Class II, visit Vale
Court

Tennis, Parma here, 3:30p.m. MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
JV Baseball, Emmett here, 
p.m.
Shakespeare Class at Weiser
TUESDAY, MAY 9 - Sopho­

more class selects rings
Baseball at Payette, 4 p.m.
Jr. High Concert, 7:30 p.m. 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 10- Ten­

nis, Wilder here, 3;30 p.m.
THURSDAY, MAY 11 - JV

Baseball, Vale here, 4 p.m.
Track Meet at Ontario

1

4

AHS CALENDAR

TODAY, MAY 4 - AEA din­
ner at Eastside

Jr. High Track here, 1 p.m.
FRIDAY, MAY 5 - Baseball, 

Union here, 1:30 p.m.
MONDAY, MAY 8 - TVL all 

conference track meet
TUESDAY, MAY 9 - Baseball 

at North Powder, 1:30 p.m.
Girl’s softball at Melba, 4 

p.m.
WEDNESDAY, MAY 10 - Ho­

nor Society Initiation, 7:30p.m.

Allen-Pounds 
Sarazin-Larson 
Lundy-Snyder 
Holcomb-Stacy 
Laan-Phifer 
VanderOord-Stam 
Stedman-Hill 
Looney-Takami 
Heitzman-Stam 
Talbot-Larsen 
Jones-Knowles 
Wilson-Metcalf 

Womens games
Ruth Allen, 198/513; Clara 
Jones, 192/492; Freda Holcomb. 
188; Anna Talbot, 507.

Mens games and series: Ray 
Larson, 223/561; Frank Mor­
ris, 221/557; Vern Snyder,208; 
Wilbur Holcomb, 566.

Holcomb-Stacy, high game, 
871 and Jones-Knowles, high 
series, 2431.

Bowlers of the week: Anna 
Talbot, 507, scratch and Clara 
Jones, 651 handicap.

COUNTY COURT MEETING - 
MARCH I, 1972:

Court met with Judge Ellis 
White presiding and Commis­
sioners Emil Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

Meeting with all the Road Dis­
tricts to discuss plans for roads 
to be placed on F.S.A. Road 
System, to be held at 1:30 P.M. 
Thursday, March 9, 1972.

Approved by Motion to pay 
Donna Calhoun $2.50 per hour 
for extra Secretarial work done 
outside of regular working 
hours in Juvenile Department.

Approved by Motion that we 
notify the Malheur County Bar 
Association to take all non- 
essential books out of the base­
ment of the Courthouse by May 
1, 1972. Books & Records must 
be placed on shelvesinanorder- 
ly manner and the County will 
then dispose of all other books 
and material.

Approved by Motion that we 
notifi’ the Administrator of 
Lytle Estate that all Ijrtle F.s-

Approved Order No. 21, in the 
Matter of Payment of Claims, 
hereby orderlngthe County Aud­
itor to issue warrants totaling 
$89,335.46.

Meeting adjourned.
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING - 
March 9, 1972:

Court met with Judge Ellis 
White presiding and Commis­
sioners Emil Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

Approved by Motion to give 
Idaho Power Co. permission 
to move power line from Owyhee 
Dam - Line from Owyhee Dam 
to Cherry Creek closer to road 
and it must not interfere with 
road or road maintenance.

Court granted permission to 
the Vale Consumer’s Coop to 
move over-width farm machin­
ery on county road during day­
light hours in accordance with 
O.R.S. 483.528.

Meeting adjourned.
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING - 
MARCH 22, 1972:

Court met with Judge Ellis 
White presiding and Commis­
sioners Emil Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

Approved Order No. 22, In 
The Matter of Payment of 
Claims, hereby ordering the 
County Auditor to issue War­
rants totaling $39,723.91.

Maintenance Contract for the 
total amount of $640.00 per 
year with Finch’s Stationery, 
accepted by the Court March 23, 
1972.
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
( oi NT! UOl RT MEETING - 
MARCH 29, 1972:

Court met with Judge Ellis 
White presiding and Commis­
sioners Emil Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

Howard Ego notified the Coun­
ty Court that the Police Coo 
tract will not be renewed as of 
July 1, 1972.

Court resolved that the re­
placement for Mrs. Knott will 
not start at Mrs. Knott's re­
tiring salary.

Approved by Motion that the 
County pay dues to Oregon Couo 
ty Parks Association - $25.00.

Approved by Motion that the 
County Court approve a liquor 

atlicense to sell beer and wine 
Vern’s Market.

Court signed an adendum 
Emergency Employment Act 
greement for part time help for 
Elmer Tiffany.

Meeting adjourned.

to

Order signed by the Court 
March 29, 1972, In the Matter 
of the Incorporation of the City 
of Adrian.

Order signed by the Court 
March 23, i972, In the Matter 
of the Cancellation of Uncol­
lectible Personal Property Tax­
es on the Malheur County Tax 
Rolls for the years 1949 to and 
including the year 1968.

The following claims were ap­
proved and paid during the 
month of March:

GENERAL COUNTY FUND 
TRAVEL EXPENSES: H.T.

Hartwell - Auditor Travel-Bud­
get School $10.30: Standard Oil 
Co. - Juvenile Travel $20.17, 
Auto Replacement $30.75: Jos. 
S. Maughan - Veterans Travel- 
Feb. $31.40: Farmers Supply 
Coop - A.F.P. Travel $25.77: 
Vale Coop - Feb. Travel Exp. - 
County Court $45.13: Sheriff 
$137.91, Sheriff Search & Res­
cue $3.71, Assessor $55.00, Ju­
venile $72.93: Shell Oil Co. - 
Sheriff Travel $35.01, Asses­
sor Travel $13.32: Howard’s 
Texaco Station - Sheriff Tra­
vel $44.15: Continental Oil Co. - 
Sheriff Trans. Prisoners 
$65.30: Texaco, Inc. - Sher­
iff Travel $87.00: Standard Oil 
Co. - Sheriff Travel $64.17, 
Assessor Travel $19.29: Herb’s 
Richfield - Assessor Travel 
$11.75: Northwest Gas & Oil 
- Assessor Travel $1.25: H.T. 
Hartwell — Auditor Travel 
$77.85: John Edwards - Family 
Service Feb. Travel $35.08: 
Robert G. Ingram, Sheriff - 
Travel $74.55, Search & Res­
cue $25.00, Transporting Pri­
soners $133.74: Standard Oil 
Co. - Juvenile Dept. Travel 
$21.07: Continental Oil Co. - 
Sheriff Search & Resuce $24.48: 
Jack Walker - Sheriff Search 
& Resuce $15.00.

OFFICE EXPENSES & SUP­
PLIES: Public Employes Re­
tirement Board - Gen. County 
2-72 Contrib. to FICA $2,423.62: 
Public Employes Retirement 
System - Gen. County 2-72 Con­
trib. to Retirement $1,914.09: 
OPS - Gen. County 2-72 Con­
trib. to OPS $191.92: Standard 
Insurance Co. - Gen. County 
2-72 Contrib. to Life Ins. $89.68: 
Max S. Taggart - Circuit Court 
Attorney Fees $120.34: Swan, 
Butler & Looney -Circuit Court 
Attorney Fees $50.00: Office 
of Public Defender - Circuit 
Court Attorney Fees $91.41: Cir­
cuit Judges Assn, of Oregon - 
Circuit Court Office Exp.-1972 
Dues $15.00: Jeff D. Dorroh - 
Circuit Court Juvenile Conf. 
$52.80: I.B.M. Corporation - 
Clerk Office Exp. $9.81, Maint. 
Agreement $25.50: Malheur En­
terprise - Clerk Office Exp. 
$12.35, Clerk Official Advert. 
$16.64: UJS. National Bank-Vale- 
Clerk Office Exp. $24.45: Nys­
sa Gate City Journal - Clerk 
Official Advert.-Dec. $128.80: 
Ontario Argus Observer-Clerk 
Official Advert. $132.98: Dun- 
ham Printing - Clerk Election 
Exp. $153.00: Secretary ofState 
- Audit of Co. Books $80.00* 
Boise Cascade Office Supply 
Div. - Treasurer Office Exp. 
$11.25: Legislative Counsel 
Committee - D.A. Office Exp. 
$1.50: Viking Office Products - 
D.A. Office Exp. $30.94, Ju­
venile Office Exp. $41.58: U.S. 
District Court - D.A. Office 
Exp. $1.00: Transport Clear­
ings - D.A. Office Exp. $9.07: 
Mobilcom - D.A. Capital Outlay 
$49.50: Finch’s Stationery - 
D.A. Capital Outlay $108.50: 
Bancroft-Whitney Co. - D.A. 
Law Books $23.15: West Pub­
lishing Co. - D.A. Books $7.50: 
Ontario Laundry - A.F.P. 
Housekeeping $4.80: S.W. First 
Avenue Office - Ontario JP 
Rent $135.00: E. Otis Smith - 
Nyssa JP Util. $20.75, Nyssa 
JP Rent $88.50, Nyssa JP Jan­
itor $30.00: LaRee McFarland- 
Vale JP Janitor $15.00: M.G. 
Palmer - Jordan Valley JP 
Util. $10.00, Jordan Valley JP 
Rent $30.00: Stuart F. Coop­
er Co. - Juvenile Office Exp. 
$35.24: Malheur County IED - 
Juvenile Office Exp. $2.30: Mal­
heur Propane-Courthouse Heat 
$31.05: City of Vale - Court­
house Water $48.80: Hanson, 
Inc. - Courthouse Housekeeping 
$35.29: Terry Janitorial Sup­
plies - Courthouse Housekeep­
ing $11.20:

Interstate Electric Supply - 
Courthouse Housekeeping 
$47.72: Jim Hysell Pumps - 
Courthouse Repairs $9.97: Troy 
Jones Heating - Courthouse Re­
pairs
Parts 
$2.40: 
ing - 
lay $2,420.70: Jos. S. Maughan- 
Veterans Office Exp. - Feb. 
$11.97, Veterans Rent & Cler­
ical $100.00; Abundant Food 
Program - A.F.P. Storage A 
Labor $7.00: Malheur County 
Fair Board - A.F.P. Rent-Dec., 
Jan. 4 Feb. $1,410.24: Cascade 
Natural Gas - A.F.P. Heat - 
1-19-72 to 2-18-72 $84.34: Waldo 
Forsman - A.F.P. Housekeep­
ing Supplies $5.40: Van Petten 
Lumber Co. - A.F.P. House­
keeping $4.80: Gold Seal Dust 
Mop - A.F.P. Housekeeping

$38.64: Bullock Auto
- Courthouse Repairs 
Drake Plumbing & Heat- 
Courthouse Capital Out-

$4.00: Aldred Electric - Bully 
Creek Park $6.65: Idaho Power 
Co. - Bully Creek Park-Power 
$22.99: K.E. Kerby, MJ). - 
Exam of Mentally Ill $20.00: 
W.E. Gillespie-Surveyor-Feb.- 

. $423.32: Idaho Blue Print - 
> Surveyor $104.84: U.SJJ.A. Soil 
: Conserv. Serv. - PlanningCom- 

$8.25: Atherton Kennels - Dog 
Control-Feb. 1972 $125.00: UJS.

■ National Bank-Vale - Circuit 
Court Witness - Grand Jury 
$267.48, D.A. Inquest-Fanning - 
Jury Witnesses $113.52, Nyssa 
JP Jury Exp. $20.00, Juvenile 
Witnesses $106.56: Ben Smith - 
Circuit Court Witness Fees 
$62.20: U.S. National Bank-Vale 
- Weed Payroll 3-15-72 - $8.45, 
Dump Payroll 345-72 - $131.43: 
State Accident Insurance Fund- 
General County Audit Adjust­
ment Policy $45.03: Donna Cal­
houn - Circuit Court Trans­
cripts $100.80: W.N. Sanders, 
M.D. - Circuit Court Witness 
Fee (Expert) $160.50: Malheur 
Drug 
$189.59,
$13.19, . _
$22.56: Estano’s - Sheriff Of­
fice Exp. $16.12: Idaho Power 
Co. - Sheriff Radio-Feb. $3.83 
Jail Housekeeping $17.22, Vale 
JP Feb. Power $8.93, Court­
house Feb. Power $513.38: Po­
well’s Office Supply - TaxDept. 
$1.95, Clerk $16.71, Assessor 
$4.04, Ontario JP $49.66, Ju­
venile Dept. $13.84, Office 
Equip.-Tw Repair $23.00, Fam­
ily Service Clinic $2.88: David 
W. Sarazin - Jail Prisoner Per­
sonal $22.00: Robert Keveren, 
DMD - Jail Prisoner Exp. $36.00 
Malheur Memorial Hospital - 
Jail Prisoner Exp. $25.00: Ol­
sen Lumber Co. - Jail House­
keeping $21.81, County Dump 
$54.44: Hanson, Inc. - Jail
Housekeeping $1.90: John Bain- 
ter Plumbing - Jail Housekeep­
ing $10.00: Hawley Meat Pack - 
Jail Boarding O-S Prisoners 
$7.00: Dee-Lite Bakery - Jail 
Prisoners Board $52.95: Hugh 
Findley - Jail Prisoners Board 
$22.50: Sears - Jail $23.47: Id­
aho Food Products - Jail Pri­
soners Board $414.94: Ray’s 
Food 
Board
Jail Prisoners Board $39.97: 
Western Auto Store - Jail Pri­
soner Exp. $1.56: Boxer-Mar­
cus Co. - Jail Exp. $64.90: Ad- 
dressograph — Multrigrapli 
Corp. - Assessor Office Exp. 
$35.20: Oscar Bratton - Asses­
sor Office Exp. $11.37: Dun­
ham Printing - Assessor Of­
fice Exp. $108.23: Blackaby In­
surance Agency - Courthouse 
& Jail Insurance - Liability 
$7,664.60: Malheur Propane - 
Courthouse Propane $7.28: Gold 
Seal Dust Mob Service - Court­
house Housekeeping $8.50: Al­
dred Electric Shop - Court­
house Repairs $50.50: Dubois 
Chemicals - Courthouse Re­
pairs $283.06: Pltney-Bowes - 
Courthouse Postage Meter 
Reading 114-71 to 1-31-72-$18.00: 
Prahl Machine Co. - A.F.P. 
Housekeeping $3.75: John 
Storck - Family Service-Psy. 
Serv. $100.00: Dr. Jos. T. Bur- 
dic, 
Psy. 
sary 
vice Clinic Office Exp. $31.10, 
Family Service Clinic Rett 
$80.00: Ontario Argus Obser­
ver - Family Service Clinic 
Office Exp. $30.30: Fisher’s 
Office Equipment - Family Ser­
vice Clinic Office Exp. $26.50: 
Research Press Co. - Family 
Service 
$2.89: John Edwards 
Service 
$35.24: 
Sheriff 
Auditor _ .
lUnicom 800 Calc. $199.00: Ro­
bert G. Ingram, Sheriff - Petty 
Cash Items: Sheriff - Special 
Police $20.00, Jail Prisoner 
Personal $1.80, Jail House­
keeping $1.00, Sheriff Office 
Exp. $8.85: Meridith Hubbell - 
A.F.P. Casual Labor $8.66: 
Swan, Butler & Looney - Cir­
cuit Court Atty. Fees $282.58: 
Schroeder, Denning & Hutchens 
- Circuit Court Attorney Fees 
$125.00: Yturri, O’Kief, Rose 
& Burnham - Circuit Court At­
torney Fees $52.80: Hanover 
Lamont Corporation - Circuit 
Court Office Exp. $18.50: Sec­
retary of State - County Court 
Exp. $1.00: Nyssa Gate City 
Journal - Clerk Official Ad- 
vert.-Jan. $113.75: Viking Of­
fice Products - Juvenile Of­
fice Supples $25.75: De[X. of 
General Services -A.F.P. Conw 
modlties $89.25: Ontario San­
itary Service - A.F.P. House­
keeping $22.00: Oregon State 
Highway Di vision-County Dump 
-Bargain & Sail Deed $1.00: 
U.S, National Bank - Circuit 
Court Witness Fees $220.32, 
Orta r io JP Jury $31.92:

Malheur Home Telephone Co. 
-Feb. Phone Bills $757.39: Don- 
na Calhoun-Circuit Court Tran­
scripts $208.80: U4. Postmas­
ter • Ontario JP Office Exp. 
$40.00: Oregon St. University 
Extension Service - County Ex­
tension 4th Qtr. 71-72 Paymert 
$6.772.00: Idaho Power Co. - 
Bully Creek Park Power $22.14:

- Sheriff Office Exp. 
Jail Prisoner Exp. 
Jail Housekeeping

Fair - Jail Prisoners 
$21.43: Albertson’s -

M.D. - Family Service 
Serv. $300.00: Holy Ro- 
Hospital - Family Ser-

Clinic Office Exp.
Family

Clinic Office Exp. 
Bond Office Equip. - 
$20.28, Clerk $16.42, 
$14.28, Office Equip.-

Ontario CUnic - Exam of Men­
tally Ill $25.00: Finch’s Sta­
tionery - Office Equip. &Maiit. 
$640.00: Legislative Counsel 
Committee - Office Equip. 4 
Maint. $619.00: SCM Business 
Equipmert - Office Equip. & 
Maint. $105.00: Finch-Brown 
Co. - Office Equip. & Mairt. 
$400.00: Oregon State Bar - 
D.A. Office Exp. $5.00: Ste- 
vens-Ness Law Publishing Co.
- D.A. Office Exp. $15.23: Holy 
Rosary Hospital - D.A. Invest­
igation $6.00: LegislativeCoun- 
sei Committee-D.A. Law Books 
$189.00: Oregon Parks Assn. - 
Malheur County Annual Dues 
$25.00: U.S. National Bank-) ale
- General County 3-72 Payroll 
$46,344.00, Parks Labor $6.16, 
Dump Labor $139.93:

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, 
MEDICARE & MIGRANT EX­
PENSES & SUPPLIES: Ontario 
Argus Observer - Health Of­
fice Exp. $21.00, Health Office 
Exp. $5.13, Medicare Supplies 
$5.11, Migrant Supplies $5.11: 
Standard Oil Co.-Health Travel 
$20.65, Migrant Travel $30.57: 
Cynthia White - Health Travel 
$8.32: Ontario Laundry -Health 
Office Exp. $3.70: Intermoun­
tain Surgical - Health Scientif­
ic Supplies $9.10, Medicare Sup­
plies $41.92: Malheur Drug - 
Health Scientific Supplies $2.90: 
Holy Rosary Hospital - Health 
Medical Invest. $30.00: Bess 
McClure - Medicare Travel- 
Feb. $110.49: Amalie Usenko - 
Medicare Travel-Feb. $217.57: 
Stella Melendrez -Migrant Aide 
$14.00: Michael’s Pharmacy - 
Migrant Drugs $62.00: Vale 
Coop - Health $97.95: Powell’s 
Office Supply - Health Dept. 
$31.99; Medicare$8.80, Migrant 
$8.79: Ray Huff - Health Tra­
vel $87.29: Intermountain Sur­
gical - Health Scientific Sup­
plies $15.80, Migrant Drugs 
$7.90; Health Sales & Serv. - 
McKesson & Robbins $16.38: 
Charles E. Vanettl, M.D. - Mi­
grant Phys. Fees $28.00: Zell- 
erback Paper Co. - Health Of­
fice Exp. $7.31: Paramount Bea­
uty Supply, Inc. - Health Office 
Exp. $2.50: American Journal 
of Nursing - Health Office Exp. 
$8.00: Dalton L. Derrick - 
Health Medical Invest. $15.00: 
Miles E. Thomas, M.D.-Health 
Medical Invest. $100.00: Kim­
berly-Clark Corp. - Health 
Office Exp. $10.00: McKesson 
& Robbins - Health Scientific 
Supplies $46.94, Health Sales 
&. Service $11.68, Migrant Drugs 
$46.94: Holy Rosary Hospital - 
Health Medical Invest. $10.00: 
Malheur Memorial Hospital - 
Health Medical Invest. $26.00, 
Migrant Drugs $5.65: William 
English, RPT - Medicare Phys­
ical Therapy $70.00: Kerby- 
Danford Clinic - Migrant Phys. 
Fees $21.00.

NURSING HOME EXPENSES 
& SUPPLIES: Malheur Drug - 
Nursing Home Office Exp. 
$12.09: Idaho Power Co. - Nur­
sing Home Power $215.22: Wes­
ter Auto Store - Nursing Home- 
Maint. Supplies $24.92: Inter­
mountain Surgical - Nursing 
Home Medical $139.04: Mal­
heur Propane - Nursing Home 
Propane $121.34: Aldred Elec­
tric Shop - Nursing Home Re­
pairs $82.75: Wm. English, PT
- Nursing Home Physical Ther­
apy Consultant $25.00: Evelyn 
Johnson - Nursing Home Die­
tician Consultant $25.00: War­
ren McGowan - Nursing Home 
Bookkeeping-Feb. $50.00: Mil­
dred Whipple - Nursing Home 
Social Work Consultant-Feb. 
$25.00: Barbara Morgan - Nur­
sing Home Travel $32.00: East 
Oregonian - Nursing Home 
$16.10: Idaho Statesman - Nur­
sing Home-Ad for Nurse $23.52: 
Goodman Oil Co. - Nursing 
Home Heat $171.00: City of Vale
- Nursing Home Water-Feb. 
$59.91: Blake, Moffitt & Towne
- Nursing Home Supplies-Feb. 
$251.29: American Chemical - 
Nursing Home Supplies $20.00: 
Dentinger’s Feed - Nursing 
Home Supplies $24.00: IdaStoh- 
ler -Nursing Home Food $28.80: 
R.C. Bowman - Nursing Home 
Food $65.00: Boyd Coffee - 
Nursing Home Food $41.78: Ed­
dy’s Bakery - Nursing Home 
Food-Feb. $53.72: Institutional 
Foods - Nursing Home Food 
-Feb. $345.86: Home Dairies- 
Nursing Home Food- Feb. 
$172.47: Becker’s Market-Nur­
sing Home Food-Feb. $518.01: 
Silver Wheel Freightlines-Nur­
sing Home Food-Feb. $44.97: 
Kansas City White Goods -Nur­
sing Home Linen Supplies 
$326.30: Garrett Freightlines- 
Nursing Home Linen Exp. 
$19.27: Treasure Valley Weld­
ing - Nursing Home Medical 
Exp. $85.09: Vale Supply - Nur- 
sing Home Capital Outlay - 
$19.95: The Merc - Nursing 
Home Linen Supplies $17.64: 
Rodney Jones Electric - Ar­
sing Home Repairs $38.82:

INDIGENT LIQUOR FUND 
AID TO INDIGENT: David Sar­

azin, MJ). $16.00: Mrs. Glo­
ria Gallegos $50.00: Sam Po- 
banz, M.D. - $2X50: Ken Pfaff, 
M.D. $21.00: Holy Rosary Hos­
pital $38.50: Malheur Drug 
$2.98: Charlene Gore $5.00:

$4.86:

- Shop Exp. 
Fastener Co. 
Exp. $541.13: 
& Cleaners - 
Idaho Power- 

Western

James Duncan $70.00.
LAW UBRARY

Bancroft-Whitney Co. $20.65: 
West Publishing Co. $189.50. 
D.A. ENFORCEMENT FUND
Holy Rosary Hospital $4.50 

S. E. Oregon
Dist. Council

East Side Cafe 4 Lounge 
$58.15: Arrowhead Hotel $57.60: 
W E. Gillespie $186.00: City 
of' Vale - $119.84: Frosty’s O- 
asis $62.00: Wallace D. Shep­
ard dba $15.50: Thunder Egg 
Room $31.00.

VALE-JORDAN GRAZING 
DISTRICT FUND

Bureau of Land Managemert
- Vale^Jordan Grazing Fees for 
Range Improvement $3,252.00.

GENERAL COUNTY 
ROAD FUND

MAINTENANCE & MATERIA 
ALS: Vale Consumers Coop - 
Maintenance & Materials $5.28: 
Aerial Mapping Co. - Mainten­
ance & Materials $22.20: Idaho 
Bit & Steel, Inc. - Maint. & 
Materials $35.54:

PARTS & OUTSIDE REPAIR: 
Hansen’s - Parts & Outside 
Repair $54.99: Williamsen Id­
aho Equipment - Parts & Out­
side Repair $209.00: R.S. Hum­
phrey - Parts & Outside Re­
pair $11.00: Fruehauf Distrib­
uting Co. - Parts & Outside Re­
pair $48.93: Owyhee Truck 4 
Implement - Parts & Outside 
Repair $8.20: Vale Welding & 
Machine Shop - Parts & Out­
side Repair $10.00: Oregon Ra­
diator & Salvage - Parts & Out­
side Repair $61.00: Nyssa Auto 
Parts - Parts & Outside Repair 
$23.40: Stone Equipment - Parts 
& Outside Repair $80.00: Kes­
sler Chevrolet - Parts & Out­
side Repair $16.99: Jim s Tex­
aco - Parts & Outside Repair 
$17.24: Long’s Service Center- 
Parts & Outside Repair $101.70:

TIRES, SUPPLIES & SHOP 
EXPENSE: Continental Oil Co.- 
Motor Fuel $319.17: Standard 
Oil Co. of Calif. - Motor Fuel 
$3.94: Vale Consumers Coop - 
Motor Fuel $108.76, Supplies, 
Shop Exp. $174.08: J.W. Cope­
land - Supples, Shop Exp. $16.73; 
Elliott Tire Center - Tires, 
Supplies, Shop Exp. $693.14: 
City of Vale - Shop Exp. $4.50: 
Firestone Store Tires $287.44: 
Poulsen-Wilson, Inc. - Shop Exp 
Supplies $40.14: G-K Machinery 
Co. - Supplies, Shop Exp. 
$269.68: D & B Supply Co. - 
Supplies, Shop Exp.
Long’s Service Center - Sup­
plies, Shop Exp. -$48.67: Vul­
can Tools - Supplies, Shop Exp. 
$28.33: Gentry Ford Center- 
Supplies, Shop Exp. $95.97: Ore­
gon Concrete Products - Sup­
plies, Shop Exp. $19.50: Bul­
lock Auto Parts - Supplies, 
Shop Exp. $108.66: Jim’s Tex­
aco - Supplies, Shop Exp. $8.10: 
Basche-Sage Hardware - Sup­
plies, Shop Exp. $130.72: Del 
Chemical Corp 
$93.33: Premier
- Supplies, Shop 
Ontario Laundry 
Shop Exp. $18.95:
Shop Exp $62.86:
Equip. Co. - Shop Exp. $19.19: 
Olsen Lumber & Paint - Shop 
Exp. $65.29:

Public Employes Retirement 
Board - County Road 2-72 Con­
trib. to FICA $403.93: Public 
Employes Retirement System - 
County Road 2-72 Contrib. to 
Retirement $432.86: O.P.S. - 
County Road 2-72 Contrib to 
OPS $33.20: Standard Insurance 
Co. - County Road 2-72 Con­
trib. to Life Ins. $9.59: Rural 
Road Assessment Dist. No. 5 - 
3rd Qtr. Highway Apportion­
ment 1971-72 - $2,941,04: Rural 
Road Assessment Dist. No. 4 - 
3rd Qtr. Highway Apportion­
ment 1971-72 -$3,676.30: Rural 
Road Assessment Dist. No. 3 - 
3rd Qtr. Highway Apportion­
ment 1971-72 -$11,089.15: Rural 
Road Assessment Dist. No 2 - 
3rd Qtr. Highway Apportion­
ment 1971-72 - $12,186.02: Mal­
heur Enterprise - Office Exp. 
$42.69: U.S. National Bank-Vale
- Office Exp. $105.95: Larry
Barnes Chevrolet - 1972 Chev. 
Dump Truck $4,995.34: Black­
aby Insurance Agency - County 
Road Liability Insurance. 
$3,000.00: U.S. National Bank- 
Vale - County Road Payroll 
$4,149.58 Less Weed & Dump 
($139.88) $4,009.70: State Ac­
cident Insurance Fund - County 
Road Audit Adjustment 1971 - 
$3,468.25: Malheur Home Tele­
phone - Telephone-Feb. $19.00: 
U.S. National Bank-Vale -Coun­
ty Road 3-31-72 Payroll 
$4,765.51 Less Parks & Dump 
Payroll ($146.09) $4,619.42:
Bond Office Equip. - County 
Road Office Supplies $8.95. 
GENERAL COUNTY PAYROLL

NEW EMPLOYEES: Christo­
pher Lieurance - Vale Police 
$194.88: Versa J. Bacon - Nur­
sing Home $486.10: Geoffrey 
Seymour - Nursing Home 
$314.45: Vernon L. Van Natta - 
Road Dept. $253.44.

TERMINATIONS: Betty Hiatt- 
Assessor - Salary $72.64 - Va­
cation $154.36: Edna Blaylock - 
Health Dept. Salary $747.00 - 
Vacation Pay $858.50: Edith 
Knott - Health Dept. - Salary 
$458.00 - Vacation Pay $526.25: 
Alexander Garcia - Juvenile 
Dept. - Salary $358.54 - Vaca­
tion Pay $193.06.

Published May 4, 1972


